HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 643

By Coley

A RESOLUTION to commend Joshua Cook for exemplary service to the General Assembly.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that we should honor those legislative employees who have performed with uncommon devotion and enthusiasm throughout their years of meritorious service to the General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, Joshua Cook is one such individual, who has distinguished himself in his role as a legislative assistant to Representative Jim Coley; Mr. Cook's work has resulted in innumerable benefits for the legislators he assisted and the General Assembly as a whole; and

WHEREAS, during the first session of the 111th General Assembly, Mr. Cook undertook additional duties when Representative Coley was named chair of the House Higher Education Subcommittee and efficiently performed the new tasks with acumen and alacrity; and

WHEREAS, throughout his tenure with the General Assembly, Joshua Cook has surpassed all criteria that define a devoted and conscientious State employee; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Cook has demonstrated the utmost professionalism, ability, and integrity, winning the unbridled respect and admiration of his colleagues and the members of the General Assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby commend Joshua Cook for outstanding service as a legislative assistant for Representative Jim Coley, extending to him our best wishes for every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.